

No. 06-3108

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHNEIDER NATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 04-875
The Honorable William C. Griesbach

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

MICHAEL A. GREENE
Rosenthal & Greene, PC
1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Suite 1907
Portland, OR 97204
503/228-3015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Rule 35(b)(1) Statement.....	1
Factual Context	2
Argument	3
A. Rehearing <i>en banc</i> is required because the panel opinion did not follow Seventh Circuit law and ignored Supreme Court precedent on the necessity of making an individualized assessment to determine any direct threat under the ADA.....	3
B. Rehearing <i>en banc</i> is necessary because the panel opinion created a question of exceptional importance to millions of working Americans with disabilities who are now potentially disqualified from ADA protection.	6
Conclusion	7
Rule 32 Certificate of Compliance	8
Certificate of Service	8

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 06-3108

Short Caption: EEOC v. Schneider National, Inc.

To enable the judges to determine whether recusal is necessary or appropriate, an attorney for a non-governmental party or amicus curiae, or a private attorney representing a government party, must furnish a disclosure statement providing the following information in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.

The Court prefers that the disclosure statement be filed immediately following docketing; but, the disclosure statement must be filed within 21 days of docketing or upon the filing of a motion, response, petition, or answer in this court, whichever occurs first. Attorneys are required to file an amended statement to reflect any material changes in the required information. The text of the statement must also be included in front of the table of contents of the party's main brief. **Counsel is required to complete the entire statement and to use N/A for any information that is not applicable if this form is used.**

- (1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case (if the party is a corporation, you must provide the corporate disclosure information required by Fed. R. App. P 26.1 by completing item #3):

American Diabetes Association, Inc.

Epilepsy Foundation of America, Inc.

Equip for Equality, Inc.

- (2) The names of all law firms whose partners or associates have appeared for the party in the case (including proceedings in the district court or before an administrative agency) or are expected to appear for the party in this court:

Rosenthal & Greene, PC

- (3) If the party or amicus is a corporation:

- i) Identify all its parent corporations, if any; and

Not applicable

- ii) list any publicly held company that owns 10% or more of the party's or amicus' stock:

Not applicable

Attorney's Signature: Michael A. Greene Date: May 10, 2007

Attorney's Printed Name: Michael A. Greene

Please indicate if you are *Counsel of Record* for the above listed parties pursuant to Circuit Rule 3(d). Yes No

Address: 1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1907
Portland, Oregon

Phone Number: 503/228-3015 Fax Number: 503/228-3269

E-Mail Address: mike@rosenthal-greene.com

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	1, 5
<i>Branham v. Snow</i> , 392 F.3d 896 (7 th Cir. 2004)	1, 4, 5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	1, 5
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831 (7 th Cir. 2001)	1, 4
<i>EEOC v. AIC Sec. Investigations, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1276 (7 th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>EEOC v. Schneider National, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 841035 (7 th Cir. March 21, 2007)	4
<i>Emerson v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 506 (7 th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Knapp v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7 th Cir. 1997)	1, 5
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	1, 5
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	1

RULES

F.R.A.P. Rule 35(a)(1)	1
F.R.A.P. Rule 35(a)(2)	2
F.R.A.P. Rule 35(b)(1)	1

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r)	5
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

136 Cong. Rec. S 7422-03, 7347 (daily ed. June 6, 1990)	3
